

No. 10-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN ELECTRIC
POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS URGING REVERSAL**

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE IMMUTABLE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III STANDING: INJURY IN FACT, CAUSATION, AND REDRESS- ABILITY	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>MASSACHUSETTS</i> BECAUSE IT SERI- OUSLY WEAKENED THE CAUSATION AND REDRESSABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III STANDING	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE JUDGMENT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT BECAUSE IT EVISCERATES WHAT IS LEFT OF CAUSATION AND REDRESS- ABILITY.....	16
A. The Second Circuit Essentially Elim- inated The Causation Requirement....	17
B. The Second Circuit Rendered The Redressability Requirement Mean- ingless.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE JUDGMENT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT BECAUSE RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS ARE NON-JUSTICIABLE, GENERALIZED GRIEVANCES.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	1
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 16, 22, 25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	6
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	12
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	13, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	16
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Public Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	17, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19, 21
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009).....	12
<i>Texas Independent Producers and Royalty Owners Association v. E.P.A.</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6, 24, 25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24, 25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 37, 16, 20

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....17

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....17

33 U.S.C. § 134217

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....17

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37.....1
